UC Irvine
UC Irvine Previously Published Works
Title
CO emission from an impinging non-premixed flame
Permalink
Authors
Chien, Yu-Chien

18. Karnani S, Dunn-Rankin D, Takahashi F, Yuan ZG, Stocker D. Simulating Gravity in Microgravity
Combustion Using Electric Fields. Combustion Science and Technology. 2012; 184:1891–1902.
DOI: 10.1080/00102202.2012.694740
19. Hanson RK. Combustion diagnostics: Planar imaging techniques. Symposium (International) on
Combustion. 1988; 21:1677–1691. DOI: 10.1016/S0082-0784(88)80401-6
20. Kaiser SA, Long MB. Quantitative planar laser-induced fluorescence of naphthalenes as fuel
tracers. Proceedings of the Combustion Institute. 2005; 30:1555–1563. DOI: 10.1016/j.proci.
2004.08.263
21. Schmidt JB, Ganguly BN. Point-to-plane pulsed discharge initiated flame structure modification in
propane–air flame. Journal of Physics D: Applied Physics. 2012; 45:045203.doi:
10.1088/0022-3727/45/4/045203
22. Eckbreth, AC. Laser Diagnostics for Combustion Temperature and Species. CRC Press; 1996.
23. KoHse-HoingHaus. Applied Combustion Diagnostics. CRC Press; 2002.
24. Seitzman JM, Hanson RK, DeBarber PA, Hess CF. Application of quantitative two-line OH planar
laser-induced fluorescence for temporally resolved planar thermometry in reacting flows. Applied
Optics. 1994; 33:4000.doi: 10.1364/AO.33.004000 [PubMed: 20935747]
25. Cattolica R. OH rotational temperature from two-line laser-excited fluorescence. Applied Optics.
1981; 20:1156.doi: 10.1364/AO.20.001156 [PubMed: 20309279]
Chien et al. Page 12
Combust Flame. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 October 05.
N
A

S
A
 A
uthor M
anuscript
N
A
S
A
 A
uthor M
anuscript
26. Giezendanner-Thoben R, Meier U, Meier W, Heinze J, Aigner M. Phase-locked two-line OH
planar laser-induced fluorescence thermometry in a pulsating gas turbine model combustor at
atmospheric pressure. Applied Optics. 2005; 44:6565.doi: 10.1364/AO.44.006565 [PubMed:
16270545]
27. Haumann J, Seitzman JM, Hanson RK. Two-photon digital imaging of CO in combustion flows
using planar laser-induced fluorescence. Opt Lett OL. 1986; 11:776–778. DOI: 10.1364/OL.
11.000776
28. Seitzman JM, Haumann J, Hanson RK. Quantitative two-photon LIF imaging of carbon monoxide
in combustion gases. Appl Opt AO. 1987; 26:2892–2899. DOI: 10.1364/AO.26.002892
29. Carrivain, O., Orain, M., Dorval, N., Morin, C., Legros, G. Spectroscopic studies of carbon
monoxide: application for detection in flames. Hungary. 2015. http://www.ecm2015.hu/papers/
P3-11.pdf
30. Varberg TD, Evenson KM. Accurate far-infrared rotational frequencies of carbon monoxide. The
Astrophysical Journal. 1992; 385:763–765. DOI: 10.1086/170983
31. Amiot C, Roncin JY, Verges J. First observation of the CO E 1 Π to B 1 Σ + and C 1 Σ + to B 1 Σ +
band systems. Predissociation in the E 1 Π(v=0) level. J Phys B: At Mol Phys. 1986; 19:L19.doi:
10.1088/0022-3700/19/1/004
32. Rosa MDD, Farrow RL. Cross sections of photoionization and ac Stark shift measured from
Doppler-free B ← X(0,0) excitation spectra of CO. J Opt Soc Am B JOSAB. 1999; 16:861–870.
DOI: 10.1364/JOSAB.16.000861
33. Bray RG, Hochstrasser RM. Two-photon absorption by rotating diatomic molecules. Molecular
Physics. 1976; 31:1199–1211. DOI: 10.1080/00268977600100931
34. Nefedov AP, Sinel’shchikov VA, Usachev AD, Zobnin AV. Photochemical Effect in Two-Photon
Laser-Induced Fluorescence Detection of Carbon Monoxide in Hydrocarbon Flames. Applied
Optics. 1998; 37:7729.doi: 10.1364/AO.37.007729 [PubMed: 18301610]
35. Skaggs RR, Miller JH. Tunable diode laser absorption measurements of carbon monoxide and
temperature in a time-varying, methane/air, non-premixed flame. Symposium (International) on
Combustion. 1996; 26:1181–1188. DOI: 10.1016/S0082-0784(96)80334-1
36. CATTOLICA RJ, VOSEN SR. Two-Dimensional Fluorescence Imaging of a Flame-Vortex
Interaction. Combustion Science and Technology. 1986; 48:77–87. DOI:
10.1080/00102208608923885
37. Smyth KC, Harrington JE, Johnsson EL, Pitts WM. Greatly enhanced soot scattering in flickering
CH4/Air diffusion flames. Combustion and Flame. 1993; 95:229–239. DOI:
10.1016/0010-2180(93)90064-A
38. Warnatz J. The structure of laminar alkane-, alkene-, and acetylene flames. Symposium
(International) on Combustion. 1981; 18:369–384. DOI: 10.1016/S0082-0784(81)80042-2
39. Smyth KC, Miller JH, Dorfman RC, Mallard WG, Santoro RJ. Soot inception in a methane/air
diffusion flame as characterized by detailed species profiles. Combustion and Flame. 1985;
62:157–181. DOI: 10.1016/0010-2180(85)90143-9
40. Mitchell RE, Sarofim AF, Clomburg LA. Experimental and numerical investigation of confined
laminar diffusion flames. Combustion and Flame. 1980; 37:227–244. DOI:
10.1016/0010-2180(80)90092-9
41. Miller JH, Elreedy S, Ahvazi B, Woldu F, Hassanzadeh P. Tunable diode-laser measurement of
carbon monoxide concentration and temperature in a laminar methane–air diffusion flame. Appl
Opt AO. 1993; 32:6082–6089. DOI: 10.1364/AO.32.006082
42. Weinberg F, Carleton F, Houdmont R, Dunn-Rankin D, Karnani S. Syngas formation in methane
flames and carbon monoxide release during quenching. Combustion and Flame. 2011; 158:273–
280. DOI: 10.1016/j.combustflame.2010.08.016
43. Weinberg FJ, Dunn-Rankin D, Carleton FB, Karnani S, Markides C, Zhai M. Electrical aspects of